ITEM NO.1 Court 5 (Video Conferencing)

**SECTION XII** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 18941/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-07-2018 in RAMD No. 93/2018 22-09-2015 in WAMD No. 687/2014 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras At Madurai)

THE COMMISSIONER BODINAYAKANOOR MUNICIPALITY

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

C. SURLI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.131612/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.131613/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

WITH

Diary No(s). 18939/2020 (XII) (IA No.134321/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.134322/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 29-10-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, AAG

Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR

Mr. Sheikh Fakhruddin Kalia, Adv.

Mr. Amith J. Sharma, Adv.,

Mr. I. Ganesan, Adv.,

Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Subject to payment of Rs.50,000/- each which shall be released in favour of Respondent No.1 in Diary No. 18941/2020 and Respondent Nos.1 to 4 in

2

Diary No. 18939/2020 to meet their legal expenses, issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition.

Subject to the payment as aforesaid, there shall be stay of operation and effect of the impugned orders of the High Madras High Court, in the meanwhile.

Tag along with SLP (Civil) No.19874/2017.

(Geeta Ahuja) Court Master (Anand Prakash) Court Master