

ITEM NO.107

COURT NO.6

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 10441/2024

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

COMMISSIONER, MADURAI CORPORATION

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 10445/2024 (XII)

C.A. No. 10444/2024 (XII)

C.A. No. 10442/2024 (XII)

(IA No. 90566/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION and IA No. 90569/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No. 90564/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 10443/2024 (XII)

C.A. No. 10456-10457/2024 (XII)

C.A. No. 10447-10448/2024 (XII)

C.A. No. 10446/2024 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 10356/2018 (XII)

(IA No. 41014/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 10355/2018 (XII)

(IA No. 43083/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 10367/2018 (XII)

(IA No. 44082/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 44083/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 10361/2018 (XII)

(IA No. 43514/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 10363/2018 (XII)

(IA No. 42929/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 10358/2018 (XII)

(IA No. 43345/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 43348/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 10365/2018 (XII)
(IA No. 44507/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 44508/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 10458/2024 (XII)

C.A. No. 10459-10460/2024 (XII)

C.A. No. 10461-10462/2024 (XII)

C.A. No. 10449/2024 (XII)
(IA No. 92721/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION and IA No. 61722/2022 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

C.A. No. 10450-10451/2024 (XII)

C.A. No. 10452-10453/2024 (XII)

C.A. No. 10454-10455/2024 (XII)

Date : 03-04-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Appellant(s) : Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR

Mr. Anantha Narayana M.G., AOR

Mr. S. Nandakumar, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Deepika Nandakumar, Adv.
Ms. Sandhya Dutt, Adv.
Ms. Aisha Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR
Mr. M.F. Philip, Adv.
Mr. Karamveer Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Togin M. Babichen, Adv.

Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. G. Sivabalamurugan, AOR
Mr. Selvaraj Mahendran, Adv.
Mr. C. Adhikesavan, Adv.
Mr. Harikrishnan P.v, Adv.

Mr. S. Vallinayagam, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. C. K. Rai, AOR

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. R. Nedumaran, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, AOR
Mr. Arunabha Ganguli, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. G. Umapathy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR

Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1) As per the office report, in Civil Appeal Nos. 10442/2024, 10443/2024, 10444/2024, 10445/2024, 10446/2024, 10447-48/2024, 10456-57/2024, 10458/2024, 10459-60/2024 and 10461-62/2024, steps have not been taken by the appellant to complete service on the unserved respondents, because of which, service is incomplete.
- 2) In the interest of justice, we grant three weeks' time to take steps for issuance of notice.
- 3) In addition, the appellant shall take steps to publish notice in the newspapers: (i) Times of India (English) (ii) Dinamani (Tamil) having wide circulation in the locality where the unserved respondents are staying.
- 4) On failure to take steps by the appellant within the

time as specified and not taking steps for service through publication, appropriate orders for dismissal of the appeals will be passed on the next date.

5) List after eight weeks.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR